

CASE NO. 19-7790

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

BRENDA MASON, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF QUAMAINE
DWAYNE MASON, ET VIR
Petitioners

VERSUS

MARTIN FAUL, INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
Respondent

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JOY C. RABALAIS
BORNE, WILKES & RABALAIS, L.L.C.
200 West Congress Street, Suite 1000
Post Office Box 4305
Lafayette, Louisiana 70502-4305
Telephone: (337) 232-1604
E-mail: rabalais@bornewilkes.com

ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT, OFFICER MARIN FAUL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 12

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 17

A. Jury Verdict - Standard of Review..... 17

B. The District Court’s pretrial rulings were correct as
a matter of law 19

 1. Petitioners’ second complaint fails as the District Court
 properly applied *Young v. Killeen* to the facts of this case ... 20

 2. The issue of qualified immunity was properly
 before the jury 23

C. A finding of excessive force does not necessarily preclude a
finding of qualified immunity 24

D. The jury did not render an inconsistent verdict 27

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Anderson v. Creighton, 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	12, 16, 26, 27
Andry v. Farrell Lines, Inc., 478 F.2d 758 (5 th Cir. 1973)	20
Arnold v. Panhandle & S.F.R. Co., 353 U.S. 360 (1957)	28
Ashcroft v. al-Kidd, 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	13
Atlantic & Gulf Stevedores, Inc. v. Ellerman Lines, Ltd., 369 U.S. 355 (1962) . . .	28
Bradshaw v. Freightliner Corp., 937 F.2d 197 (5 th Cir.1991)	20
Brosseau v. Haugen, 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	3, 13, 16
Brown v. Glossip, 878 F.2d 871 (5 th Cir.1989)	30
City & Cnty. Of San Francisco v. Sheehan, 135 S.Ct. 1765 (2015)	13, 14, 16
Daniels v. Williams, 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	21
Davidson v. Cannon, 474 U.S. 344 (1986)	21
Davis v. Hollier, 595 F. App'x 428 (5th Cir. 2015)	11
Downey v. Strain, 510 F.3d 534 (5th Cir.2007)	11
Dreiling v. General Electric Co., 511 F.2d 768 (5 th Cir. 1975)	20
Fraire v. City of Arlington, 957 F.2d 1268 (5 th Cir. 1992)	21
Gallick v. Baltimore and Ohio Railroad Co., 327 U.S. 108 (1963)	11, 30
Gibraltar Savings v. LDBrinkman Corp., 860 F.2d 1275 (5 th Cir.1988), cert. denied, 490 U.S. 1091 (1989)	19
Graham v. Connor, 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	15
Graves v. Zachary, 277 Fed.Appx 344 (5 th Cir. 2008)	22

Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982) 16, 25

Hiller v. Manufacturers Prod. Research Group of North America, Inc.,
59 F.3d 1514 (5th Cir.1995) 18

Hope v. Pelzer, 536 U.S. 730 (2002) 16

Hunter v. Bryant, 502 U.S. 224 (1991) 29

Johnson v. Thibodaux City, 887 F.3d 726 (5th Cir. 2018) 18

Keyes v. Lauga, 635 F.2d 330 (5th Cir. 1981) 20

Kisela v. Hughes, 138 S.Ct. 1148 (2018) 14

Malley v. Briggs, 475 U.S. 335 (1986) 25, 26, 27, 30

Martin v. Thomas, 973 F.2d 449 (5th Cir.1992) 18

Mason v. Faul, 929 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2019) 11, 12

Mason v. Faul, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93330 (W.D. La. May 2, 2017) 6

Mason v. Lafayette City-Par. Consol. Gov't, 806 F.3d 268
(5th Cir. 2015) 6, 12, 16, 20, 23, 24, 29, 30

Melear v. Spears, 862 F.2d 1177 (5th Cir.1989) 29

Mitchell v. Forsyth, 472 U.S. 511 (1985) 24

Muehler v. Mena, 544 U.S. 93 (2005) 17

Mullenix v. Luna, 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015) 13, 14, 16

Murdock v. Denton, 134 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 1997) 18

Ornelas v. United States, 517 U.S. 690 (1996) 17

Ortiz v. Jordan, 562 U.S. 180 (2011) 5, 23

Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223 (2009) 3, 16, 28, 31

Peterson v. City of Plymouth, 60 F.3d 469 (8th Cir. 1995) 24

Plumhoff v. Rickard, 572 U.S. 765 (2014) 13

Presley v. City of Benbrook, 4 F.3d 405 (5th Cir.1993) 29

Price v. Rosiek Const. Co., 509 F.3d 704 (5th Cir.2007). 11

Ryburn v. Huff, 565 U.S. 469 (2012) 6

Salazar-Limon v. City of Houston, 137 S.Ct. 1277 (2017) 14, 18

Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194 (2001). 3, 4, 15, 29

Stoner v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co., 856 F.2d 1195 (8th Cir.1988) 23

Strauch v. Gates Rubber Co., 879 F.2d 1282 (5th Cir.1989), cert. denied,
493 U.S. 1045 (1990) 19

United States v. Anderson, 933 F.2d 1261 (5th Cir.1991) 18

United States v. Charroux, 3 F.3d 827 (5th Cir.1993) 18

United States v. Jaramillo, 42 F.3d 920 (5th Cir.1995) 18

Valderas v. City of Lubbock, 937 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2019) 6

White v. Pauly, 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017) 15, 16

Williams v. Honeycutt, 623 F. App'x 268 (5th Cir. 2015) 19

Young v. City of Kileen, 775 F.2d 1349 (5th Cir. 1985) 12, 20, 21, 23

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:

Fourth Amendment 13, 14, 15, 17, 26, 30

42 U.S.C.A. 1983 12, 21

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 50(b) 11

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 59 11

Other authority:

Fifth Circuit Pattern Jury Instructions (Civil) 10.1 2, 19, 28

Fifth Circuit Pattern Jury Instructions (Civil) 10.3 2, 19, 28
